FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-03-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102076633

## RECORDAT

HON FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	Resulen
: Please record the attached origin	nal document(s) or copy(les).

TO The O		PATENTS OF	NLY /Casto are
10: The Comm	issioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record th	ne attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
New	4-27-02	X Assignment	Security Agreement
	t ID# 101976833	License	Change of Name
Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other
Corrective Reel #	Document Frame #		U.S. Government or Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File
Conveying F	arty(ies)		nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Raun A. Kopp		Month Day Year 11/26/01
Name (line 2)			
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Pa	arty		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Oatey Co.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 4700 W. 160th Street of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Cleveland City	Ohio State/Country	44135 Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name [			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEMD REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012845 FRAME: 0303

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and	d Address  Area Code and Telephone Num	
Name Anthony G. Eggin	nk	
Address (line 1) Anthony G. Eggin	nk & Associates	
Address (line 2) 3100 First Nation	nal Bank Building	
Address (line 3) 332 Minnesota St	treet	
Address (line 4) Saint Paul, Minne	esota 55101	
Pages Enter the total including any	number of pages of the attached conveyance of attachments.	document # 2
Application Number(s) or	` ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Patent Application	Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nu	Imbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
10/003,598		
If this document is being filed togethe signed by the first named executing i	r with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent ap inventor.	oplication was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treat  Enter PCT application only if a U.S. Application has not been assigned.	on number PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved	. # 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	11): \$ 40.00 (PAID)
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #		
	Authorization to charge additional fee	es: yes No
Statement and Signature		
	wledge and belief, the foregoing information is e copy of the original document. Charges to de	
Name of Person Sign	sing Signature	'Date '

X New Resubmiss Document	1 - 23 - X Assignment ion (Non-Recordation)	Туре
Resubmiss Document Correction	ion (Non-Recordation)	ent Security Agreement
Document  Correction		
		Change of Name
	of PTO Error Frame # Merger	Other
Corrective Reel #		U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Conveying Pa		Departmental File Secret File  Itional names of conveying parties attached Execution Da
Name (line 1) R	<u> </u>	Month Day 1
Name (line 2)		
Second Party Name (line 1)		Execution Date Month Day
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa		Manda Mandalisa and Mandalisa
} ~ ~	Oatev Company	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be
Name (line 2)	Satey Company	is an assignment receiving party is domicited in the U
		States, an appoint of a domestic
	4700 W. 160th Street	representative is a (Designation mus separate documer
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Cleveland Ohio City State/Cot	untry Zip Code
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	Anthony G. Eggink	
Address (line 1)	Anthony G. Eggink & Associates	
Address (line 2)	100 First National Bank Building	
Address (line 3)	332 Minnesota Street	
Address (line 4)	Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101	
	FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY

FORM PTO Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	PATENT
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 2
• •		al numbers attached
	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the stant Application Number (c)	· · · · · ·
10/003,598	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	per(s)
	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year
	st named executing inventor.	
Ente	er PCT application number	РСТ
	vif a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P	Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.0	00
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No
Statement a	and Signature	
attache	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and co led copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accounted herein.	
	thony G. Eggink Cha 6. Egint	12/17/2001
	e of Person Signing Signature	Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, RAUN A. KOPP, a citizen of the United States America, respectively residing at:

3963 Canterbury Drive Brunswick, Ohio 44212 United States of America;

have made an invention entitled:

FLUID SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY

and having filed an application for United States Letter Patent on or about 11/26/01, having Serial No. 10/003,598;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Oatey Company, a corporation of Ohio, having its principal office at 4706 W. 160th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by us or made jointly with others, and in and to any and all Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reissue or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements

thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the aforesaid Oatey Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries:

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the aforesaid Oatey Company, as the assignce of the entire interest therein.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Dated: ///26/	11/26/01	Qua Joya
		RAUN A. KOPP

State of Ohio )

County of Luylthogs )

Before me personally appeared the above named Raun A. Kopp and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 26 day of November . 2001.

Notary Public

DEBRA A. GARNER, Notary Public State of Ohio - Cuyahoga County My Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2008

. 2. -

PATENT REEL: 012845 FRAME: 0308

**RECORDED: 01/23/2002**